

## **Family Justice Commission**

The Tempe Family Justice Commission advises the City Council and assists City departments in promoting access to justice and safety for victims of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, stalking, and sex trafficking; providing leadership and facilitating access to resources that will contribute to wrap-around services and a multi-disciplinary response for the victims and survivors; coordinating cross training and multi-disciplinary tools to provide training opportunities to criminal justice personnel and healthcare providers about educational initiatives and systems based standards of practice that are critical to serving the victims of domestic and sexual violence and keeping them safe; and expanding education and outreach to vulnerable populations.

The Tempe Family Justice Commission is composed of 11 members who shall serve three-year terms for no more than two (2) complete consecutive terms. Members are from each of the following professional categories with expertise in the fields of domestic violence, sexual assault, or sex trafficking:

- two faculty members from Arizona State University;
- one member from the CARE 7 Crisis Response Team;
- one member from the Tempe Police Department;
- one health care provider;
- one member from the nonprofit sector;
- one legal services provider; and,
- four at-large members who reside, work, or attend school within the City of Tempe.

The Family Justice Commission conducts no fewer than six regular meetings in a calendar year, with no more than two meetings held in any 30-day period. (City Code, Chapter 2, Article V, Division 22)

Name	Term Expires	
Etienne, Jill	12/31/2023	At-Large Member
O'Grady, Mary	12/31/2023	Nonprofit Sector Member
Perkovich, Mark	12/31/2023	At-Large Member
Tinsley, Margaret R. "Peggy"	12/31/2023	Legal Services Provider
Dode, Ilene L.	12/31/2024	At-Large Member
LeSueur, Ed., Bjorg	12/31/2024	Arizona State University Faculty Member
Stinchfield, Anastasia	12/31/2024	CARE 7 Crisis Response Team Member
Costa, Jeanette	12/31/2025	Health Care Provider
Montenegro, Josie	12/31/2025	Tempe Police Department Member
Oliver, Jill	12/31/2025	Arizona State University Faculty Member
Riggs, Patricia R.	12/31/2025	At-Large Member

Staff Liaison:

Paul Bentley, Deputy Community Health and Human Services Director (480) 350-5426